
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 19 November 2013 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 11 November 2013      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 
2013 (Pages 3 - 8)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to September 2013 (Month 6) (Pages 9 - 40)  
 
5. Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2013/14 (Pages 41 

- 55)  
 
6. Proposal for Elevate East London to Apply to Join the Modification Order 

(Pages 57 - 69)  
 
7. Leasehold Property Major Works Payment Options (Pages 71 - 77)  
 
8. Procurement of Castle Green, Arden House and Halbutt Street Day Nursery 

Services (Pages 79 - 88)  
 
9. Proposed Amalgamation of Northbury Infant and Junior Schools (Pages 89 - 

98)  
 



 

 

10. School Funding Formula 2014/15 (Pages 99 - 106)  
 
11. Localism Act 2011: Community Rights (Pages 107 - 120)  
 
12. 2012/13 Annual Report on the Financial and Service Performance of the 

Elevate Joint Venture (Pages 121 - 139)  
 
13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The publi
[...]
uncil housing to meet need 

• Widen the housing choice 

• Invest in new and innovative ways to deliver affordable housing 

 
5. Maximise growth opportunities and increase the household income of borough 

residents  
 

• Attract Investment 

• Build business  

• Create a higher skilled workforce 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 22 October 2013 

(5:00  - 5:10 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T 
Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor H J Collins 
 

42. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
43. Minutes (24 September 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 were confirmed as 

correct. 
 

44. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to August 2013 (Month 5) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a report on the Council’s capital and 

revenue position for the 2013/14 financial year, as at 31 August 2013. 
 
The General Fund continued to show a projected end of year surplus of £7.0m 
against the total approved budget of £178.3m, exceeding the planned surplus of 
£5.2m, while the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a projected 
break-even position.  The Capital Programme showed a projected spend of 
£139.2m against the total revised budget of £142.1m. 
 
The Cabinet Member also referred to a number of proposed adjustments to 
budgets in relation to Locality Services, the new Barking Leisure Centre site, re-
profiling of Housing General Fund budgets, the staff pay award and additional 
funding for highways improvement works.  In respect of the latter, the Cabinet 
Member advised that he wished to withdraw the proposal pending further 
consideration of the business case. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position of the Council’s General Fund 

revenue budget at 31 August 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 and 
Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 August 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at 31 August 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix C of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 
(iv) To approve a revenue budget increase of £0.689m within the HRA in 

respect of Locality Services, as detailed in paragraph 2.11 of the report; 
 
(v) To note the projected outturn position of the Council’s Capital Programme 

at 31 August 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix D of the 
report; 

 
(vi) To approve the use of £250,000 Section 106 monies to meet the cost of 

archaeological works at the Barking Leisure Centre site, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 of the report; 

 
(vii) To approve the re-profiling of Housing General Fund budgets as detailed in 

Appendix E of the report; and 
 
(viii) To approve the transfer from Central Expenses to Council directorates of 

the £1m provision for the 1% increase in staff pay, as detailed in paragraph 
2.9 of the report. 

 
45. Hate Crime Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013 to 2016 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities presented the Barking 

and Dagenham Community Safety Partnership’s Hate Crime Strategy and Delivery 
Plan 2013 to 2016. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the Strategy’s overall vision was to “ensure that 
the Community Safety Partnership has an effective, co-ordinated community 
response to hate crime” and this was underpinned by three key objectives aimed 
at preventing hate crimes, increasing the reporting of hate crimes and improving 
the operational response to hate crime. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To adopt the Community Safety Partnership’s Hate Crime Strategy and 

Delivery Plan 20
[...]
ed to break even, maintaining the HRA 
reserve at £8.5m.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot make/receive 
contributions to/from the General Fund. 
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to reflect changes approved at Cabinet, 
including roll forwards and reprofiles.  The capital budget at 30 September stands at 
£142.7m. Capital budgets cannot contribute to the General Fund revenue position 
although officers ensure that all appropriate capitalisations occur.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s General Fund revenue 

budget at 30 September 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 and Appendix A of 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



the report; 
 

(ii) Note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 30 September 2013, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 

 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA at 30 September 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.11 

and Appendix C of the report; and 
 
(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital budget at 30 

September 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix D of the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.  In particular, this paper alerts Members to 
particular efforts to reduce in-year expenditure in order to manage the financial position 
effectively. 
 

 
 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund and HRA revenue 

and capital positions.  It also provides an update on progress made to date in the 
delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2013/14 budget setting out risks 
to anticipated savings and action plans to mitigate these risks. 

 
1.2 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 

ensure good financial management.  This
[...]
y Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2013/14 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: David Dickinson, Group Manager 
Pensions and Treasury 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722 
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 
  

Accountable Director: Jonathan Bunt, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Summary:  
 
Regulation changes have now placed a greater onus on elected Members in respect of the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This mid-year review 
report is important in that respect as it provides details of the mid-year position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the 
Assembly.  
 
The Assembly agreed the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2013/14 on 25 
February 2013 which incorporated the Prudential Indicators. This report updates Members 
on treasury management activities in the current year.  
 
The report asks Members to agree to three changes to the investment strategy, including: 
 

1. Remove the variable counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank, which is currently the 
higher of £40m or 40% of total investable cash, to a fixed limit of £50m;  
 

2. Allow the in-house treasury section to manage (hold and sell), but not 
purchase, UK government debt with maturities in excess of one year and up 
to a maximum maturity period of five years; and 
 

3. Allow the in-house treasury section to invest in non-UK banks that meet the 
minimum credit rating colour band up to a maximum of £10m per counterparty 
and up to a total limit of £30m for all non-UK banks. 

 
These recommendations are to allow the in-house treasury section to hold, but not deal 
in, UK issued government debt (GILTS) and to increase the limit on Lloyds Banking 
Group proportional to the increase in the amount of cash managed that will be recalled 
from the Council’s external cash manager.  A further recommendation is to allow the 
investment in credit worthy foreign banks to enable the in-house treasury section to 
diversify its investments to include non-UK credit-worthy banks. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 41



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to approve the following changes to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2013/14: 
 
(i) Remove the variable counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank, which is currently the 

higher of £40m or 40% of total investable cash, to a fixed limit of £50m;  
 
(ii) Allow the in-house treasury section to manage (hold and sell), but not purchase, UK 

government GILTS with maturities in excess of one year and up to a maximum 
maturity period of five years; and 

 
(iii) Allow the in-house treasury section to invest in non-UK banks that meet the 

minimum credit rating colour band up to a maximum of £10m per counterparty and 
up to a total limit of £30m for all non-UK banks. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
This report is required to be presented in accordance with the Revised CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 
 

 
1. Background and Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget whereby cash raised during the year 

meets the Council’s cash expenditure needs. Part of the treasury management 
operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
invested with counterparties of an appropriate level of risk, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return. 
 

1.2 The second main function of treasury management is the funding of the Council’s 
capital programme. These capital plans provide a guide to the Council’s 
borrowing need, which is essentially the use of longer term cash flow planning to 
ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations. This management 
of longer term cash may involve arranging loans, using cash flow surpluses or 
restructuring previously drawn debt to meet Council
[...]
rt of recalling the cash held by Investec 
these GILTS will be held in a custodian account until maturity, providing a 
return of 1.25% per year, or until such time as the yields decrease sufficient 
for the holding to be sold at a profit. To accommodate this transfer the 
investment strategy needs to be changed to allow the Council to hold GILTS 

 

.5.2, on 1 October 2013 the Council terminated its 
contract with Investec. To accommodate the additional cash that the in-house 
treasury section will manage, Members are asked to agree three changes to the 

t Strategy. The proposed changes and the reasons 
for the changes are provided below. Members are asked to discuss each 
recommendation and, if sufficiently assured, to agree the recommendations: 

Remove the variable counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank, 
which is currently the higher of £40m or 40% of total investable cash, to a 

house cash balance of 
managing 
is proportional with 

seen a significant improvement 
lead to the government selling 6% of its 
reducing its overall holding from 38.7% to 

to manage (hold and 
sell), but not purchase, UK government GILTS with maturities in excess of 

 

UK government GILTS, with a 
maturity of five years. Although this investment provides a yield of 1.25%, the 
subsequent increase in yields has resulted in this investment being worth less 

As part of recalling the cash held by Investec 
these GILTS will be held in a custodian account until maturity, providing a 
return of 1.25% per year, or until such time as the yields decrease sufficient 

accommodate this transfer the 
to allow the Council to hold GILTS 

Page 50



• Recommendation 3: Allow the in-house treasury section to invest in non-UK 
banks that meet the minimum credit rating colour band up to a maximum of 
£10m per counterparty and up to a total limit of £30m for all non-UK banks. 
 
Reason: Currently there are a number of good quality banks within AAA and 
AA rated countries that could provide the Counc
[...]
nts (Continuity of Employment in Local Government, 
etc.) (Modification) Order (Amendment) Order 2010 SI 903 

 

Consolidated list of bodies:  

� Consolidated list of bodies on the Modification Order (PDF, 15 pages, 123KB)  

� Consolidated list of bodies on the Modification Order (Word doc, 112KB) 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

19 November 2013 
 

Title: Leasehold Property Major Works Payment Options 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  

 
Open Report  For Decision  

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision:  Yes  

Report Author: Danny Caine, Group Manager 
Housing and Environment Business Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8 227 3363 
E-mail: danny.caine@llbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Maureen McEleney, Divisional Director, Housing and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Accountable Corporate Director: Darren Henaghan, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Environment 
 

Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to obtain Cabinet approval of payment options for 
leaseholders who have difficulty in paying large leasehold bills. 
 
In certain circumstances when attempting to recover money owed it is usual to have in 
place payment mechanisms which enable arrangements to be entered into with the 
debtor and by doing so assist in the recovery of the debt. 
 
Unlike the majority of local councils Barking and Dagenham does not have in place any 
recorded procedure for providing leaseholders with options for making payments of 
leasehold charges. Payment options are particularly relevant to those leaseholders with 
large bills where immediate payment could prove financially problematic.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to : 
 
(i) Agree the introduction of payment options in respect of leasehold charges as 

detailed in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.6 of the report; and 
 

(ii) Agree that the payment options detailed in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 are limited to 
owner occupiers.  

 

Reason(s) 
 
The
[...]
sts of the nursery will be met by the contractor through fees paid by 
parents/carers on a total cost recovery basis.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the procurement of seven-year contracts, with extension options up to three 

years, for the provision of day-care nursery services at Castle Green Nursery (Lot 
1) and Arden House and Halbutt Street Nurseries (Lot 2) as detailed in the report; 
and 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in consultation 

with the Chief Finance Officer, to award and enter into the contracts and 
coterminous leases with the successful tenderers upon conclusion of the 
procurement process. 

 

Reasons 
 
Securing sufficient childcare to enable parents to access work and training supports the 
Council’s vision of “Encourage growth and unlock the potential of all Barking and 
Dagenham residents”.  
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  

1.1 In September 2010 all three- and four-year-olds became entitled to 15 hours a week 
of free early education, an increase from 12.5 hours a week. Currently 
approximately 99 per cent of three and four-year-olds access their free entitlement.  

1.2  All 152 local authorities in England have been delivering a targeted offer of between 
10 and 15 hours free early education to some of the most disadvantaged two-year-
olds since September 2009. 

1.3 The Government has now committed to extending this to around 20 per cent of the 
least advantaged two-year-olds, around 150,000 children from September 2013. In 
May 2012 the Government confirmed that two-year-olds who live in households 
which meet the eligibility criteria for free school meals will be entitled to a free early 
education place, along with children who are looked after by the state.  

1.4 In October 2012 regulations - cited as the Local Authority (Duty to Secure Early 
Years Provision Free of Charge) Regulations 2012 - were laid which set out the 
eligibility criteria f
[...]
ord Church of England Junior School 
 

Page 98



CABINET 
 

19 November 2013 
 

Title: School Funding Formula 2014/15 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Patricia Harvey, Interim Group 
Manager (Children’s Finance) 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 5086 
E-mail: patricia.harvey@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jane Hargreaves, Divisional Director of Education 
 

Accountable Director: Helen Jenner, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
 

Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress the Local Authority is 
making in implementing the Department for Education (DfE) changes to schools’ funding 
arrangements as proposed in their document ‘School Funding Reform: Next steps towards 
a fairer system’.  The report focuses on the direction of travel from 2013-14 and the minor 
changes to the school funding formula for 2014/15.   
 
In accordance with the regulations, the Local Authority has consulted with its Schools 
Forum on items relating to schools funding.  Their views are detailed in this report. 
 
Cabinet are asked to approve the Barking and Dagenham Schools proposed model for 
allocating school funding in 2014/15.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) note the result of the Schools Funding Formula briefing sessions, as referred to in 

paragraphs 2.5 to 2.7 of the report; 
 

(ii) consider the comments received from the Schools Forum following the presentation 
of the funding models and responses on the proposed funding model for 2014/15, 
as referred to in paragraphs 2.10 to 2.11 of the report; and 
 

(iii) agree to adopt Model 1 as the method for allocating school funding in 2014/15, as 
set out in paragraphs 2.8 to 2.9 of the report. 
  

Reason(s) 
To implement DfE required changes to the arrangements for the allocation of funding to 
schools and to approve the schoo
[...]
Decision: Yes 

Report Author:  
Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2317 
E-mail: karen.wheeler@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
 
The Localism Act 2011 confirmed new rights and powers for communities and individuals. 
The Act states that there is a statutory obligation for authorities to provide clear and 
transparent processes to implement these rights.  
 
The Community Right to Challenge provides the right to ‘relevant bodies’ to challenge 
how councils deliver their services through a submission of an Expression of Interest to 
take over the provision of a service. If successful the body will be able to enter the 
procurement process to compete to win the contract to deliver that service, they are not 
guaranteed the opportunity to run the service. 
 
The Community Right to Bid gives local communities the opportunity to identify land and 
buildings which they believe to be of social value, interest or wellbeing and place them on 
a list of Assets of Community Value. When the property comes onto the market the group 
will be given the chance to organise themselves to bid to buy the item in a competitive 
market through a moratorium period. 
 
This paper presents draft proposals for the processes and governance arrangements.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
(i) Approve the policies, procedures and timescales for implementation of the 

Community Rights to Challenge and Bid as set out in this report and its 
appendices; 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Crime, Justice and Communities and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to make any necessary amendments to the Council’s policy, procedures 
and timescales in relation to the Community Rights to Challenge and Bid; 

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make arrangements for decision 

making (including the appointment of relevant officers to undertake statutory 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 107



functions) in relation to the Community Rights to Challenge and Bid; and 
 
(iv) Delegate authority to Corporate Directors, in consultation with the respective 

Portfolio Holders, to make and implement arrangements within their respective 
departments in relation to the Community Rights to Challenge and Bid. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To ensure that the Council’s statutory obligations are met in line with the Localism Act 
2011. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 The Localism Act (the “Act”) was enacted in November 2011with many of its 

provisions coming into force in April 2012.  
 
1.2 The Government grouped key parts of the Act under four headings: 
 

• new freedoms and flexibilities for local government  

• new rights and powers for communities and individuals  

• reform to make the planning system more democratic  

• reform to ensure that decisions about housing are taken locally  
 
1.3 Much of the Act is open to local interpretation and therefore provides an opportunity 

for the Council to consider the desire and ability to respond to the community on the 
opportunities and powers the Act gives to them.  However within the “new rights 
and powers for communities and individuals” there is a statutory obligation to have 
in place the correct processes for the Community Right to Challenge and the 
Community Right to Bid. 
 

1.4 This paper presents draft proposals for the processes and governance 
arrangements, to ensure that the Council’s statutory obligations are met. These 
processes have been created through collaborative working between Thurrock 
Council and London Borough of Barking and Dagenham to ensure a consistency of 
process and by referring to good practice of other Councils nationally. 

 
2. Community Right to Challenge 
 
2.1 The Localism Act states that community and voluntary bodies, parish councils, 

charitable trusts and two or more local authority employees have a right to 
challe
[...]
	Modification Order Report - App. 1

	7 Leasehold Property Major Works Payment Options
	8 Procurement of Castle Green, Arden House and Halbutt Street Day Nursery Services
	9 Proposed Amalgamation of Northbury Infant and Junior Schools
	Amalgamation of Northbury I&J Schools - App. 1

	10 School Funding Formula 2014/15
	11 Localism Act 2011: Community Rights
	Community Rights Report - App. 1 (Challenge Process)
	Community Rights Report - App. 2 (Nomination Process)
	Community Rights Report - App. 3 (Bidding Process)

	12 2012/13 Annual Report on the Financial and Service Performance of the Elevate Joint Venture
	Elevate Annual Report - App. 1 (Summary of Performance 2012-13)
	Elevate Annual Report - App. 2 (7 Year Financial Model)
	Elevate Annual Report - App. 3 (Jobs created to March 2013)

	15 Abbey Sports Centre - Future Site Options and Disposal
	Abbey Sports Centre Disposal Report - App. 1
	Abbey Sports Centre Disposal Report - App. 2

	16 Energy Company Obligation (ECO) and Green Deal Investment in Housing Stock



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 19 November 2013 

(5:00  - 5:06 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, 
Councillor P T Waker and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor J Ogungbose 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill and Councillor J R White 
 

54. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
55. Minutes (22 October 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
56. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to September 2013 (Month 6) 
 
 The Cabinet received a report on the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 

2013/14 financial year as at 30 September 2013. 
 
The General Fund showed an improved year end surplus projection of £8.4m while 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a projected break-even 
position.  The Capital Programme had a projected spend of £140.6m against the 
total revised budget of £142.7m. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s General 

Fund revenue budget at 30 September 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 
to 2.9 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 30 September 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA at 30 September 2013, as detailed in 

paragraph 2.11 and Appendix C of the report; and 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s Capital 

Programme at 30 September 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and 
Appendix D of the report. 

 
57. Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2013/14 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 



Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to approve the following 
changes to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2013/14: 
 
(i) Removal of the variable counterparty limit for Lloyds Bank, currently the 

higher of £40m or 40% of total investable cash, to a fixed limit of £50m;  
 
(ii) To allow the in-house Treasury section to manage (hold and sell), but not 

purchase, UK government GILTS with maturities in excess of one year and 
up to a maximum maturity period of five years; and 

 
(iii) To allow the in-house Treasury section to invest in non-UK banks that meet 

the minimum credit rating colour band up to a maximum of £10m per 
counterparty and up to a total limit of £30m for all non-UK banks. 

 
58. Proposal for Elevate East London to Apply to Join the Modification Order 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services presented a report on the proposal for 

Elevate East London to make an application to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government which, if successful, would extend continuity 
of employment rights to staff who join Elevate from elsewhere in local government. 
 
Cabinet resolved to support the making of an application by Elevate East London 
for membership of the Modification Order under the Redundancy Payments 
(Continuity of Employment in Local Government, etc.) (Modification) Order 1999. 
 

59. Leasehold Property Major Works Payment Options 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the introduction of payment options in respect of leasehold 

charges as detailed in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.6 of the report; and 
 
(ii) That the payment options detailed in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 

be limited to owner occupiers.  
 

60. Procurement of Castle Green, Arden House and Halbutt Street Day Nursery 
Services 

 
 The Cabinet received a report on proposals for the procurement of day care 

nursery services at three sites in the Borough as part of the Council’s commitment 
to providing child care and early education services to young children. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the procurement of seven-year contracts, with extension 

options of up to three years, for the provision of day care nursery services 
at Castle Green Nursery (Lot 1) and Arden House and Halbutt Street 
Nurseries (Lot 2), as detailed in the report; and 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to award and enter into the 



contracts and coterminous leases with the successful tenderers upon 
conclusion of the procurement process. 

 
61. Proposed Amalgamation of Northbury Infant and Junior Schools 
 
 The Divisional Director of Education presented a report on the proposed 

amalgamation of Northbury Infant and Junior Schools and confirmed that there 
had been no responses to the public consultation which ended on 29 October 
2013. 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the amalgamation of Northbury Infant and Junior 
Schools to create an all-through Primary School from 1 January 2014 via the 
closure of the existing infant school and expansion of the premises and age range 
of the existing junior school. 
 

62. School Funding Formula 2014/15 
 
 The Divisional Director of Education presented a report on the proposed formula to 

be applied to school funding for the 2014/15 financial year, which reflected 
changes from the 2013/14 formula which were required by the Department for 
Education and brought the ratio between primary and secondary school funding 
closer together in view of the particular pressures being faced in the primary 
sector. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the outcome of the Schools Funding Formula briefing sessions, as 

referred to in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.7 of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the comments of the Schools’ Forum following the presentation of 

the funding model options and the proposed funding model for 2014/15, as 
referred to in paragraphs 2.10 to 2.11 of the report; and 

 
(iii) To adopt Model 1 as the method for allocating school funding in 2014/15, as 

set out in paragraphs 2.8 to 2.9 of the report. 
 

63. Localism Act 2011: Community Rights 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the policies, procedures and timescales for the implementation 

of the Community Rights to Challenge and Bid, as set out in the report and 
its appendices; 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities and the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, to make any necessary amendments to the 
Council’s policies, procedures and timescales in relation to the Community 
Rights to Challenge and Bid; 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make arrangements for 



decision making (including the appointment of relevant officers to undertake 
statutory functions) in relation to the Community Rights to Challenge and 
Bid; and 

 
(iv) To delegate authority to Corporate Directors, in consultation with the 

appropriate Portfolio Holders, to make and implement arrangements within 
their respective departments in relation to the Community Rights to 
Challenge and Bid. 

 
64. 2012/13 Annual Report on the Financial and Service Performance of the 

Elevate Joint Venture 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services introduced the report and advised 

that a number of the key performance indicators used to monitor service delivery 
would be reviewed to ensure that they were still relevant. 
 
Cabinet resolved to note the summary of the financial and service performance of 
Elevate East London LLP for its second full year (2012/13) as detailed in the 
report. 
 

65. Private Business 
 
 Cabinet agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting 

by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

66. Abbey Sports Centre - Future Site Options and Disposal 
 
 Further to Minute 82(viii) (22 January 2013), the Leader presented a report on the 

proposed disposal and marketing of the Abbey Sports Centre site, which would be 
available for redevelopment in late 2014 to coincide with the opening of the new 
Leisure Centre in Axe Street, Barking. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) That the Abbey Sports Centre site, outlined in red on the plan attached as 

Appendix 1 to the report, be marketed for sale as a mixed use commercial 
leisure-led development; and 

 
(ii) That a further report be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the 

marketing process and bids received for the site. 
 

67. Energy Company Obligation (ECO) and Green Deal Investment in Housing 
Stock 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced a report on the opportunity for the 

Council to benefit from approximately £35m of funding under the Government’s 
Energy Company Obligation (ECO) scheme via a partnership with British Gas plc. 
 
The project would involve energy efficiency works, such as cavity wall, loft and 
solid wall insulation and the installation of modern district heating systems, to 
approximately 7,900 flats throughout the Borough in the period up to 30 March 



2015, as well as other initiatives aimed at vulnerable private sector residents and 
owner occupiers, all at no direct cost to the Council.   
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) That the Council enter into a partnership arrangement with British Gas plc 

under which the company shall unlock ECO finance and undertake energy 
efficiency works to Council housing stock and other property, deliver 
improved heating and insulation in high-rise and medium-rise flatted 
accommodation, as well as accessing additional funding streams for 
vulnerable private sector homes; 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Divisional Director of Housing Strategy, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to negotiate and agree the terms and conditions of 
the agreement with British Gas plc; 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Divisional Director of Housing Strategy to 

approve the implementation and delivery of district heating networks, 
subject to local consultation and a feasible business case; and 

 
(iv) To delegate authority to the Divisional Director of Housing Strategy to 

approve the implementation and delivery of a supporting fuel poverty project 
for 2014 and 2015, whereby the Council shall work with British Gas plc to 
advise residents on alleviating fuel poverty, promoting income 
maximisation, encouraging behaviour cultural change and supporting the 
take up of the Green Deal among owner occupiers. 

 


